
FRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TBUN 	 - 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

GUWAHATI-05' 	 . 	
. 

(DESTRUCTION OF RECORD RULES,1990) 

• INDEX 
O.A/T.A 

• 	 R.A/C.P No... 

• 	 E.P/M.A No........................... 

Orders Sheet.  ................ ..... ................ Pg .... .................. to ... 1(............. 

Judgment/Order dtd .& 	. 	Pg ... /.................. 

Judgment & Order dtd...................Received from H.C/Supreme Court 

O.A 	 Pg..j..................tO../........... 

E.P/M.P ............ ................................... Pg ....................... to .............. ..... 

R.A/C.P ............... \. ..................... ........ Pg ....................... to.................. 

.......... .............. . . ....................Pg .....................to .......... ........ 

Rejoinder .... ................. .......................... ....................... to..................  

Reply ................................. .. .............. Pg ....................... to.................. 

Any other Papers...................... ....... . ... Pg ....................... to................. 

Memo of Appearance ................... ......................................................... 

Additional Affidavit ......................... ..................................................... 

Written Arguments ............................. ................................................. 

Amendement Reply by Respoidents ....... ............................................. 

• 15. Amendment Reply filed by the Applicant ... ................................... 

16. Counter Reply ........................................... ....................................... 

SECTION OFFICER Judl.) 



1•• 	... 

• 	!,. 	I! 	J 	f 

C5NTFA•L ADMINISTRATIVE TRIWNL 
- 	 GJWAHATI BENCH: 	N 
Origin]Jppiication NO._ 	O 

M$ petition No.__ 

Con-Lernpt rot it ion No __/ 

Roview Application No. _J 
. 	.......,....VS-Union of India & Crs 

Mvocate for the nplicathts... 

. S • S • S S •••••••••• S.. S ••• 454*5. .........• •* S•. 

AdvocatefortheRespondant(S: ...... 

Notes of the Registry 	Date 	Order of the Tribunal 

r-los appJicatiofl is in ior 
is fid/C. F. for Rs. 	20.11.07. 

depcsitcd vide iPL2 

Dated..,L 	... ?.L 	....... 

RegsLrai - 

WA-f) 

C'v1) si\A:p 

&DV,e 	u9i\ -4/V-41& 
Cu 

-r- 

- C C  9/ 

A: 

• 	. 	17 
#2p 7 P  

2-7'AftZ 
' 

Judgment pronounced in open 
Coith. Kept in separate sheets. 
Application is disposed of 

(Mo) 
Methber(A) 	Vice-Chairman 



L. • 

• 	• 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No, 292 of 2007 

DATE OF DECISION: 20,11,2007 

Smti T.h Meena Devi. 
...........................................................Applicant/s 

.Mr.B.C.Pathak 
. ............................................. Advocate for the 

App1icnt/s. 

- Versus- 
U,O.I, & Ors 

......................... .............................. Iespondent/s 
Ms.Usha Das. Add!.C.G.S.C. 

...........................................Advocate for the 
Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HON' BLE MR. MANORANJAN MOHANTY ,VICE - CHAIRMAN 
THE HONBLE MR.KHUSHJRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed 	Ye.1No to see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 	 )ei'No 

e—irmn/Memher 



CENTRAL ALMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.292 of 2007 

Date of Order: This the 20 th  Day.of November, 2007. 

HONBLE MR.M.R.MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

HON'BLE .MR.KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Smt.Th MeenaDevi, aged about 37 years 
W/O Shri L.Priyokumar Singh, Office of the postmaster, 
Itanagar Headl Post Office, 
Itanagar 	H 	 Applicant 

By Advocate.Mr.B.c.Pathak,Mr.H.K.Gôgoi 

-Versus- 

1.. 	Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary, Ministry of Communications, 
Depti.;of Posts, New Delhi-110001. 

The Director General (Posts) 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg 
New Delhi-i 10001. 

The Chief Postmaster General 
N.E.Circle Shillong 

The Director of Postal Services, 
Manipur, Imphal 

The Director of Postal Services 
Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar. 

The Postmaster, Imphal H.P.O. 
Imphal, Manipur 	Respondents. 

By Advocate Ms.Usha Das, AddI.C.G.•S.C. 

M.R.MOHANTYV.C: 

Heard Mr.B.C. Pathak, learned counsel appearing for 

the Applicant and Ms.:sha Das, learned Addl.Standing counsel 

appearing for the Union of. India,. on whom a COPY  of this O.A. has 

already been served. Perused the materials placed on records. 
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Claiming financial benefits for the period from 29"  

September, 2006 to 31 January. 2007; the Applicant, a Postal 

Assistant, has filed this O.A under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985. It appears that representation of the Applicant 

seeking the benefits was turned down by the Respondents under 

Annexure -0 dated 24th  January. 2007 and Annexure-P dated 291h 

January, 2007. 

On a perusal of the aforesaid two orders, it goes to show 

that the same were passed in a very cryptic manner without disclosing 

any reasons. 

It is seen from Annexure -s dated 29' January. 2007 that 

the Applicant submitted a representation to the Deputy 

Superintendent of Post Offices of the Office of the Director Postal 

Services of Manipurat Imphal, virtually, seeking the same relief and 

clarifications in the matter. 

In the present Original Application, however, the 

Applicant has (in support of hercontention) elaborated the reasons as 

to why she should get the financial benefits for the period from 

29.06.2006 to 31.01.2007. It appears that the Applicant never took 

any steps to satisfy the Respondents (with reasons) to settle the 

matter and, therefore, without entering into the merits of this O.A and 

without giving any opinion in the matter, this Original Application is, 

hereby, disposed of with direction to the Respondents to reconsider 

the matter by treating the copy of this Original Application to be the 

Representation (of the Applicant) to the Respondents. 

While parting with this case, Applicant is, hereby, also 

granted, liberty to file a consolidated Representation (stating all her 

grounds therein) addressed to the C.P.M.G. by and of Nove Tr 
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2007. We are sure, if such a Representation is submitted by the 

Applicant within the time fixed herein, the Respondents shall duly 

consider the same (aiongwith the grounds set forth in the present 

Original Application) and shall advise the Applicant accordingly. If, 

the Applicant desires for a personal hearing in the matter, then the 

Respondents should also grant a personal hearing to the Applicant 

before passing a final order on her representation. The Respondents 

should pass a reasoned order in this matter latest by end of January, 

2008. 

7. 	Send copies 'of this order, to all the Respondents 

(alongwith copies of the O.A) and a free copy to the Applicant in the 

address given in the O.A. The copies of this order be also supplied to 

the learned counsel for the parties. 

With the aforesaid observations and directions, this Original 

Application is disposed of. 

VUS~HI~ 
	

(M.R.MOHANTY) 
MEMBER(A) 
	

VICE-CHAIRMAN 

I 
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IN THE CEN 	- TIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI 

O.A. No. 	/2007 

Smt. Th Meena Devi 	 Applicant 
-versus- 

Union of India & others 	 Respondents 

SYNOPSIS OF THE CASE 

This application is directed against the non-payment of salary and 

allowances for the period 29.9.2006 to 31.1.2007 in spite of clear order(s) 

passed by the Hon'ble High Court and this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

The applicant, Smt. Th Meena Devi, is working under the respondents 

and she was transferred to Itanagar Head Post Office vide Circle Office, 

Shillong, Memo No. Staff/584/RT/2004 dated 17-04-2006. The applicant 

being aggrieved by the said order of transfer filed an Original Application 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal vide O.A. No.113/2006. This Hon'ble Tribunal 

disposed of the said O.A. on 15.05.2006 at the admission stage itself with 

the direction that the respondents should consider her representation 

dated 24.4.2006 (as annexed to the OA No.113/2006) and pass 

appropriate speaking order within a time frame of one month. 

The competent authority of the respondents disposed of the 

representation dated 24.4.2006 of the applicant in a very cryptic manner 

vide Memo No. Staff/SBCO/RT/2004 dated 22-05-2006. Being not 

satisfied, the applicant once again approached this Hon'ble Central 

Administrative Tribunal by filing O.A. No.124/2006. On preliminary 

hearing of the said application this Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 

26.5.2006 directed the respondents to maintain status quo as on date till 

the next date. The applicant t.hen filed Misc. Petition No.50/2006 in O.A. 

124/2006 and this Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to pass order on 11-09-

2006 and thereby allowing the petition with a direction to accommodate 
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the applicant in Manipur up to the end of 2006 and with consequential 

benefits. 

The respondents had challenged the order dated 11 .9.2006 passed in the 

said MP No. 50/2006 vide WP(C) No.6152/2006 thereby praying for 

quashing of the said order. The Hon'ble High Court after hearing the 

parties and perusing the records was pleased to dispose of the said writ 

petition vide order dated 18.12.2006 with the direction that the applicant 

shall be allowed to move to Itanagar by the end of January, 2007 and till 

then she should be allowed to continue at Imphal against any available 

vacancy. 

But despite such clear orders from the Hon'ble High Court and also from 

this Hon'ble Tribunal and also a host of representations preferred by the 

applicant, the respondents most illegally did not allow the applicant to 

join/continue in service at Imphal. The applicant has now joined at 

ltanagar since 10.2.2007. However, till date, the respondents have not 

paid to the applicant the consequential benefits for the period with effect 

from 29.9.2006 to 31.1.2007 including the payment of salaries and 

allowances for the said period. Hence, this instant application. 

Filed by: 

Advocate 
Date: 	i.  floJ 
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IN THENTiALADJ?llNSTR24T.1VE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI 

O.A. No R5 2-, /2007 

Srnt. Th Meena Devi 	 Applicant 
-versus- 

Union of India & others 	 Respondents 

INDEX 

S.I An nexure Particulars Page 
No. 

1 - Application 1-13 
2 - Verification 	 . 14 
3 Annexure A Memo dated 17.4.06 
4 Annexure B Order in OA 113/06 dt. 15.5.06 
5 Annexure C Representation dt. 24.4.06 -2-1 
6 Annexure D Memo dated 22.5.06 
7 Annexure E Order in OA 124/06 dt. 26.5.06 Z2 24 
8 Annexure F Order in MP 50/06  

9 Annexure G Order in MP 50/06 
10 Annexure H Representation dt. 14.9.06 
11 Annexure I Representation dt. .29.9.06 
12 Annexure J Representation dt. 30.9.06 
13 Annexure K Communication dt. 3.10.06 
14 Annexure L Communication dt. 4.10.06 
15 Annexure M Order in WPC 6152/06 42- 
16 Annexure N Representation dt. 30.12.06 4t 344 
17 Annexure 0 Impugned order dated 24.1.07 
18 Annexure P Impugned order dated 29.1.07 
19 Annexure Q Charge Report  
20 Annexure R Charge Report 
21 Annexure S Representation dt. 29.1.07 5T 

Filed by: 
r0-.-C kr. c,oer 

Advocate 
Date: 
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IN THE CE RAñW 
	

IVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH AT CUWAHATI 

(AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE CENTRAL. 

ADMINISTRATIV.ETRIBUNAL ACT, 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. Q? 2_of 2007 

Smt. Th Meena Devi, aged about 37 years, 

W/o Shri L. Priyokumar Singh, Office of the 

Postmaster, Itanager Head Post Office. 

Itanagar. 

- .APPLICANT 

-VERSUS- 

Union of India, represented by the 

Secretary, Ministry of Communications, 

Deptt. Of Posts, New Delhii-1 10001. 

The Director General (Posts) 

Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg 

New Delhi-i 10001. 

The Chief Postmaster General 

N.E.Circle, Shillong. 

The Director of Postal Services, 

Manipur, Imphal. 

The Director of Postal Services 

Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar. 

The Postmaster, ImphalH.P.O 

Imphal, Manipur. 

.... RESPON DENTS 
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1. 	Particulars of the order against which the application is made: 

This application is directed against the non-payment of salary and 

allowances for the period 29.9.2006 to 31.1.2007 in spite of clear 

order(s) passed by the Hon'ble High Court and this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

This application is also directed against the order passed by the 

respondent No.2 vide No. Vig./LC-9/06 (CAT). dated 4.10.2006 

thereby not allowing the applicant to resume her duties with effect 

from 29.9.2006 as per order passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal on 

11.9.2006 in M.P No. 5012006 arising out of OA No. 124/2006. 

The order passed by the Chief Postmaster General and communicated 

by the Asstt. Director (Staff) vide Memo No.Staff/95-50/93 dated 

24.1.2007 thereby imposing a condition that the intervening period 

from the date of relief of the official from SBCO Imphal H.O. till her 

rejoining as PA, Imphal H.O. will be regularized by granting of leave 

admissible to her as and when applied for as in para 4 in the said 

impugned orders as in ANNEXURE-O. 

• (0) 	The order passed by the Director of Postal Services, Manipur Division, 

Imphal vide order No. B-2/Th. Meena Devi dated 29.1.2007 

communicated by the Dy. Superintendent of Post Offices, Imphal, 

thereby allowing the applicant to resume her duties against the vacant 

post at Imphal upto 31.1.2007 and thereafter to move on transfer to 

Itanagar in the first week of February, 2007. This order has been 

issued pursuant to the order dated 8.1.2007 passed by the Hon'hle 

High Court in WP (C) No. 6152/ 2006 but imposing the condition that 

the intervening period from the date of relief of the official from SBCO 

Imphal H.O. till her rejoining as PA Imphal H.O. will be regularized by 

granting of leave admissible to her as and when applied for as in para 

4 of the ANNEXURE-P. 
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The applicant declares that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction 

of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

3 
	

Limitation: 

This applicant further declares that the application is within the 

limitation period prescribed in Section 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act 1985. Moreover, the subject matter of this application 

being related to non-payment of salary and allowances, gives rise to 

recurring cause of action as settled by the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

ru 	FACTS OF THE CASE: 

4.1. That, the Applicant herein Smt. Th Meena Devi was appointed as 

Postal Assistant of 'Savings Bank Control Organization', in short - 

'SBCO', in the year1993 and posted in her native place, Imphal, in 

Imphal Head Post Office. She worked there during the period with 

effect from 06-10-1993 to August1998. Thus she completed 

prescribed tenure of four years there. 

4.2. That, thereafter the applicant was transferred and posted at Kohima 

Head Post Office and 'there she worked during the period from August, 

1998 to April, 2002. 

4.3. That, again the applicant was posted at Imphal Head Post Office 

where she had been working since 04-04-2002 onwards. Thereafter 

the applicant was transferred to Itanagar Head Post Office in the State 

of Arunachal Pradesh vide Circle Office, Shillong, Memo No. 

Staff/584/RT/2004 dated 17-04-2006. 

A copy of the said order dated 17-04-2006 is annexed 

hereto and marked as ANNEXURE —A. 

1 .  M 
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4.4. That the applicant being aggrieved by the said order of transfer filed 

an Original Application before this Hon'ble Tribunal vide O.A. 

No.113/2006, on the plea that (i) the transfer order was issued in the 

middle of academic year and (ii) the transfer order disturbed her 

normal family life since her husband is also working at Imphal in the 

same Head Post Office and in the same cadre of Postal Assistant, 

SBCO. That this Hon'ble Tribunal disposed of the said O.A. on 

15.05.2006 at the admission stage itself with the direction that the 

respondents should consider her representation dated 24.4.2006 (as 

annexed to the OA No.113/2006) and pass appropriate speaking order 

within a time frame of one month. 

The copies of the said order dated 15-05-2006 passed in 

O.A.No.113 of 2006 and the representation dated 

24.4.2006 are annexed hereto and marked as 

ANNEXURE —B & C respectively. 

4.5. 	That the competent authority of the respondents disposed of the 

representation dated 24.4.2006 of the applicant in a very cryptic 

manner and without considering the ground realities of the grievance 

of the applicant that she had been transferred during the mid-

academic session disturbing the prospect of education of her children 

and ignoring the spouse clause as provided by Rules and Guidelines 

of the Govt. of India in this regard. This was done vide Memo No. 

Staff/SBCO/RT/2004 dated 22-05-2006, whereby her representation 

was rejected and it was directed that she should be relieved from 

Imphal Head PostOffice with immediate effect. 

A copy of the said order dated 22.5.2006 is annexed 

hereto and marked as ANNEXURE- D. 

4.6. That being aggrieved by the said order dated 22.5.2006 the applicant 

once again approached this Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal by 

filing O.A. No.124/2006 challençinq the order dated 22-05-2006 by 

which her representation against the transfer order was rejected. On 
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preliminary hearing of the said application this Hon'ble Tribunal vide 

order dated 26.5.2006 directed the respondents to maintain status quo 

as on date till the next date. In this connection it is pertinent to state 

here that the said order of transfer dated 17.4.2006 was issued in 

contravention of the circular of Govt. of India, Department of Posts 

dated 19.2.1997, 23.3.1999 and 11.4.2001 and in violation of the ratio 

laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in "Director of School 

Education -vs- 0. Karuppa Thevan" as reported in 1994 SCC (Supli-2) 

666. 

A copy of the said order dated 26.5.2006 is annexed 

hereto as ANNEXURE-E, 

4.7. That while the OA No. 1.24/2006 was pending before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal, the applicant filed a petition, which was registered as Misc. 

Petition No.50/2006 in O.A. 124/2006. By the said petition the 

applicant prayed that her transfer order dated 17.4.2006 be kept in 

abeyance till such time when this Hon'ble Tribunal would be pleased 

to issue specific direction n view of the order dated 26.5.2006 passed 

in the OA. The Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 31.5.2006 passed in 

MP No.50/2006 issued direction to the respondents to permit the 

applicant to continue in the present post at lmphal.till the next date as 

the applicant categorically submitted that she has not been physically 

relieved from the post as she was on leave and the relieving 

incumbent also has not joined in her post. The Hon'ble Tribunal he.ard 

the said petition finally and was pleased to pass the order on 11-09-

2006 and thereby allowed the petition with a direction to accommodate 

the applicant in Manipur up to the end of 2006 and with consequential 

benefits. 

A copies of the order dated 31.5.2006 and 11-09-2006 

passed in Misc. Petition No. 50/2006 is annexed as 

ANNEXURE- F & G respectively. 
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submitted a representation on 4.8. That the applicant accordingly 

14.9.2006 to the respondents with a request for implementation of the 

order dated 11 .9.2006 passed in MP No.50/2006 and also requested 

to accommodate her in Manipur Division. The said representation was 

duly received by the respondents. The applicant again on 29.9.2006 

submitted another representation thereby seeking implementation of 

the said order dated 11 .9.2006 and informed the respondents that she 

has already completed the leave on medical ground and her due date 

to join in service is 29.9.2006. Accordingly the applicant submitted her 

joining report I charge report duly filled in and to allow her to resume 

duty with effect from 29.9.2006. By the said representation the 

applicant submitted the fitness certificate, copies of charge report and 

the copy of the order dated 11 .9.2006 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

The competent authority of Imphal Head Post Office received the said 

representation and the joining report and forwarded the same to the 

higher authority with his endorsement on the body of the said 

representation. The applicant also submitted another representation 

on 30.9.2006 and reasserted her stand to allow her to be in service 

with effect from 29.9.2006. 

The copies of the representation dated 14.9.2006, 

29.9.2006 and 30.9.2006 are annexed as ANNEXURE- H, 

I & J respectively. 

4.9. That the respondents vide their letter No. B-17/CAT/OA-12412006 

dated 3.10.2006 informed the applicant that her application dated 

30.9.2006 and 29.9.2006 were forwarded to the Circle Office, Shillong 

for necessary decision. The Circle Office vide their letter No.Vig.ILC-

9/06(CAT). dated 4.10.2006 informed the applicant that the 

respondents have taken a decision to challenge the order dated 

11 .9.2006 in the next higher forum. By the said communication it was 

further stated that it would not be proper to allow the applicant to 

resume duty at Imphal HPO due to non-availability of vacant post in 

the cadre of PA (SOCO). 

cJlt. r\M 



S. 
	 Central Amn,st,aiive Trbuna 

19 NOV" 

•1 	 FTTT 
'w Bench 

The copies of the said communications dated 3.10.2006 

and 4.10.2006 are annexed as ANNEXURE-K & L 

respectively. 

4.10. That the respondents accordingly had challenged the order dated 

11 .9.2006 passed in the said MP No. 5012006 and a writ petition ws 

filed vide WP(C) No.6152/2006 thereby praying for quashing of the 

said order. The Hon'ble High Court after hearing the parties and 

perusing the records was pleased to dispose of the said writ petition 

vide order dated 18.12.2006 with the direction that the applicant shall 

be allowed to move to Itanagar by the end of January, 2007 and till 

then she should be allowed to continue at Imphal against an' 

available vacancy. In view of the said order dated 18.12.2006 passed 

by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, the order dated 26.5.2006 passed 

in OA No.124/2006, 31.5.2006 and 11.9.2006 passed in MP 

No.50/2006 continued to be operative and hold the field as was not 

interfered by the Hon'ble High Court. in the meantime the applicant 

filed a representation 'on 30.12.2006 thereby requested the 

respondents to kind'ly make arrangement for immediate payment of 

her salary with effect from 29.9.2006 onwards in view of the Hon'ble 

Court's order. 

The copies of the said order dated 18.12.2006 and 

representation dated 30.12.2006 are annexed as 

ANNEXU•RE-M & N respectively. 

4.11. That the respondent authority vide impugned order Memo No. 

Staff/95-50/93 dated 24.1 .2007 allowed the applicant to join in service 

at Imphal HPO, Manipur in a vacant post with immediate effect till 

31.1.2007 as in para one of the said Memo. By the para 2 of the said 

Memo it has been stated that the applicant has been thereby posted at 

Itanagar and she would proceed to Itanagar by the first week of 

Febraury. Apparently, the said competent authority has modified the 

earlier order dated 17.4.2006 by this Memo' dated 24.1.2007 to the 
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extent to give effect to the said order of transfer dated 17.4.2006 only .  

after 31.1.2007. The said authority has also made it clear in para 3 of 

the said Memo that the said decision is taken in pursuance to the: 

order dated 08.1.2007 (should be 18.12.2006) passed by the Honble 

High Court in WPC No.6152/2006. But in spite all the above clarity of 

facts and the legal position of the matter, the said authority by the 

para 4 has put a condition that the intervening period from date of 

relief of the official from SBCO Imphal H.O. till her rejoining as PA; 

Imphal H.O. will be regularized by granting of leave admissible to her 

as and when applied for. The contents of the said Memo dated 

24.1.2007 was re-issued by the respondent No.4 in verbitum vide 

letter No.B-2/Th. Meena Devi dated 29.1.2007. This para 4 of the 

impugned Memo dated 24.1.2007 and 29.1.2007 is illegal, arbitrary' 

and the same has been issued against and in contravention of the 

order dated 15.5.2006 passed in OA No.113/2006, order dated 

26.5.2006 passed in OA No.124/2006, order dated 31.5.2006 and 

11.9.2006 passed in M.P No.50/2006 and final order dated 18.12.2006. 

passed by the Hon'ble High Court in WPC No.6252/2006. The 

applicant vide her representation dated 29.1.2007 promptly took up 

the matter with the respondents and sought clarifications with regard 

to the para 4 of the said impugned order dated 24.1.2007 and 

29.1.2007 as to under what provisions of law the said condition has 

been imposed. Hence, the said order dated 24.1.2007 and 29.1.2007 

passed by the respondents cannot sustain in law and are l.iable to be 

set aside and quashed. In the meantime, the applicant could join in 

service on 31.1.2007 and thereafter she moved to ltanagar and joined 

there on 10.2.2007. 

The copies of the impugned order dated 24.1.2007 and 

29.1.2007, Charge Reports and the representation dated 

29.1.2007 are annexed as ANNEXURE-O, P, 0, R and S 

respectively. 

cc rYeA 	 . 	 . 

¼ 



;i 

CertraI Acmuistrive TrbunI 
46 

. 4 	 TTt 
G'.h.ti 6nch 

4.12. That as explicit on. records, the petitioner all along with her humility 

and in clear terms stated that the said order of transfer being mid-

academic one affecting and interfering with the education of her 

children and against the provisions of spouse clause of the Govt. of 

India, she would comply with the order of transfer but the same be 

kept in abeyance till the academic sessions of her children were over 

by the end of January, 2007. But the respondents failed to 

accommodate the prayer of the applicant and the order passed by this 

Hon'ble Tribunal only on the plea that there was no vacancy available 

to accommodate her in Manipur. Whereas, by the impugned order 

dated 24.1.2007 and 29.1.2007 as in para 1, the said respondents 

have categorically and specifically stated that the applicant had been 

allowed to join in the vacant post at Imphal HPO itself and to continue 

up to 31.1.2007. Therefore the actions of the respondents for not 

allowing the applicant to continue in service at Imphal HPO from 

29.9.2006 to 31.1.2007 and the stand taken by the respondents that 

there had been no vacancy were baseless and therefore all such 

action for non-consideration of the period from 29.9.2006 to 31 .1 .2007 

of the applicant as on duty and the non-payment of salary and 	
I, 

allowances for the said period are liable to be treated as illegal and 

void ab-initio. It is also a matter of grave concern that the respondents 

even made false statements in their affidavit filed •in the OA 

No.124/2006, and in the WPC No.6152/2006 which proved contrary to 

their statements and proved asto how they falsified the matter before 	I 

the court of law with regard to the correct vacancy position. As a 

result, the applicant is entitled to her all the consequential benefits for 

the period with effect from 29.9.2006 to 31.1.2007 including the 

payment of salaries and allowances for the said period. Therefore both 

the para 4 of the said two orders dated 24.1.2007 and 29.1.2007 are 

liable to be set aside and quashed as illegal, arbitrary and violative of 

the direction /arder passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal on 15.5.2006 in 

OA No.113/2006, 26.5.2006 passed in OA No.124/2006, 31.5.2006 

and 11.9.2006 passed in MP No.50/2006 and the order dated 

18.12.2006 passed by the Hon'ble High Court in WPC NO.6152/2006. 

cH\ . rvZQ 	
W 

0 
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4.13. That there is no other alternative or equally efficacious remedy and 

the relief sought for in this application, shall be just, adequate and 

proper, if granted. 

4.14. That this application is filed bonafide and in the interest of justice. 

5. 	Grounds for retief with legal provisions: 

5.1 	For that the respondents erred both in facts and law in not considering 

the case of the applicant to treat the period from 29.9.2006 to 

31.1.2007 as on duty in view of the order passed by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal on 15.5.2006 in OA No.113/2006, 26.5.2006 passed in OA 

No.124/2006, 31.5.2006 and 11.9.2006 passed in MP No.50/2006 and 

the order dated 18.12.2006 passed by the Hon'ble High Court in WPC 

N 0.61 52/2006. 

5.2 	For that the applicant should have been considered deemed to be on 
	F 

duty and for all consequential benefits including salary and allowances 

for the period from 29.9.2006 to 31.1.2007 in terms of the order 

passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal on 15.5.2006 in GA No.113/2006, 

26.5.2006 passed in GA No.124/2006, 31.5.2006 and 11.9.2006 

passed in MP No.50/2006 and the order dated 18.12.2006 passed by 

the Hon'ble High Court in WPC NO.6152/2006. 

5.3 	For that the respondents deliberately and willfully did not consider the 

representation'dated 30.12.2006 thereby claiming payment of salary 

and allowances from 29.9.2006 onwards and representation dated 

29.1.2007 seeking clarification for justification of condition in para 4 of 

the impugned order dated 24.1.2007 and 29.1.2007 as in ANNEXURE-

0 & P in the application. 

5.4 	For that the non-payment of salary and allowances to the applicant for 

the period from 29.9.2006 to 31.1.2007 is an action, which is violative 

rVL 	D 
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of the provisions of Article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and 

also the principles of natural justice and administrative fairplay. 

5.5 	For that the action of the respondents in not keeping the order of mid- 

academic transfer in abeyance till such time when the academic 

session of the children of the applicant was over by the end of 

January, 2007 and such action being violative of the principles and 

ratio laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in 'Director of School 

Education -vs- 0. Karuppa Thevan" as reported in 1994 SCC (Supli-2) 

666 and also order passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal as stated in the 

OA. 

5.6 	For that the order of transfer dated 17.4.2006 and the impugned 

orders dated 24.1.2007 and 29.1.2007 are issued contrary to the 

provisions of circular dated 19.2.1997, 23.3.1999 and 11.4.2001 and 

as such the imposition of condition in para 4 of the said impugned 

order dated 24.1.2007 and 29.1.2007 are illegal, arbitrary and the 

same are liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.7 	For that in any view of the matter and under the facts and 

circumstances of the case and also the provisions of law the para 4 of 

both the impugned orders dated 24.1.2007 and 29.1.2007 thereby 

imposing illegal condition are liable to be set aside and quashed. 

Details of the remedies exhausted: 

The applicant declares that she has availed of all the remedies 

available to him under the relevant service rules. The applicant 

submitted his representation detailing his all about the claims and the 

same has been rejected by the impugned order dated 24.1.2007 and 
29.1.2007. 

Matters not previously filed or pending with any other court: 

n 
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The applicant further declares that he filed applications in this Hon'ble 

Tribunal, which were registered as OA No. 113/2006 and 124/2006 

including the MP No.50/2006 but the respondents inspite of the clear 

orders have passed the impugned order dated 24.1.2007 and 

29.1.2007 thereby giving rise to fresh cause of action for non-payment 

of salary and allowances for the period from 29.9.2006 to 31.1.2007 

and all other consequential benefits. Except the said fact the applicant 

had not previously filed any application, writ petition or suit regarding 

the matter in respect of which this application has been made, before 

any court or any other authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal nor 

any such application, writ petition or suit is pending before any of 

them. 

8. 	Relief(s) Sought: 

In view of the facts and circumstances of the case and the provisions 

of law as stated in this application as mentioned in para 4 and 5 above 

the applicant prays for the following relief(s): 

8.1. To set aside and quash the conditions laid down in para 4 in both the 

impugned orders dated 24.1.2007 and 29.1.2007 imposing illegal 

conditions in contravention of the provisions of law and also the orders 

passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal on 15.5.2006 in OA No.113/2006, 

26.5.2006 passed in OA No.124/2006, 31.5.2006 and 11.9.2006 

passed in MP No.50/2006 and the order dated 18.12.2006 passed by 

the Hon'ble High Court in WPC NO.6152/2006; 

8.2. To direct the respondents to treat the period from 29.9.2006 to 

31.1.2007 as period spent on duty and to pay the salary and 

allowances for the said period with all other consequential benefits; 

8.3. 	To pay cost of the litigation. 

8.4. To pass such further or other order that this Hon'ble Tribunal may 

deem fit and proper. 
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Interim order, if any prayed for: 

The applicant respectfully states that at the stage the applicant has no 

prayer for interim order. 

APPLICATION IS FILED THROUGH THE ADVOCATE. 	 .. 

PARTICULARS OF lPO: 

I.P.O. No. 	: ih 	2& ) 	 22 c,/,e 3'7,%i 

Date of issue  

Issued from : 

Payable at 	: 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 

As stated in the Index. 

Verification........... 

k!flQ 	--::-- 
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i' 
Verification I 

I, Smt. Th Meena Devi, W/o Sri L.Priyokumar Singh, aged about 37 

years, occupation, PA (SBCO) working in the Office of the Itanagar 

Head Post Office, Itanagar, at present residing at Itanagar, Arunachal, 

do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the statements made in the 

application in para • !.14'.2 

are true to my knowledge and belief, those made in para 

.4..... being matter of records, 

are true to my information derived therefrom and the rest are my 

humble submission and legal advice. I have not suppressed any 

material fact of the case. 

And in sign this verification on this I.jNay of November, 2007 at 

Guwahati. 

Deponent 



tue uirIciais I Fresent Place of Posted 
ilostin 	transfer 1. +S—hriI.   N. Singh 	

. 
Imphal 	Kohini 

Shri Anjani Ranjan 

Shri Chandan Deb 

Smti. Dipika Dhar 

Smti MeenaDevj 

Smti. R. K. Sanjeeta 
D.evi  
Smti. Liarizualj Pautu 

Smti. Ronjengpuii 

Itanagar 	
-- Tura 

ICO, (SB) CO. Shillon 

Shillong-GPo ICO (Si 

Imphal Itanagai 

Dharnianagar Imphal 

Aizawl Dharrna 

Tura Aizawl 
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ANNEXURE: ,4 
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 	 4' 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL N. E. CIRCLE: SHILLONG-793 001. 1 
No.Staff/58z1/SBCORT/2004 	 Dated at Shillong, the 171h April 2006. 

Approval of the Postmaster General, N. E. Region, Shillong is hereby 
conveyed to the following Transfers & Postings of SBCO officials to have immediate effect. 

on Remarks 
as 

I Vice Smt. I. Y. Devi 
transferred 
Vice SI. 8 

;-GPO VkeSl.4 

), 
CO. Vice SI. 3 

Vice SI. 2 

Vice SI. 5 -7 

riagar Vice SI. 6 

Vice Si. 7 

Officials at SI. 4, 5 & 7 will move first & are to be relieved on office arrangement immediately. 

Copy to:- A.P.M.G. (Staff) 

L,1 " fficia1s Concerned7 	 A 
., C 

11-18) The Postmaster, 
TurWShillong..Gpo/Agartal 

' 	 19) The A.O, ICO (SB), C.O. Shillong. 
20-24) The D.P.S, AizawI/Jmphal/itaflagar/Kohjma 

The Sr. Supdt. of P.Os, Shillong. 
The Supdt. of P.Os, Dharmanagar. )\ 	27) The A&P Section, C.O. Shillong. 

28) The A. D. (A/Cs), C.O. Shillong. 
29-30) Spare. 

ertj1ed to be true Copy. 

Advocate 

For  CjLie—"-"~~Ceneral, 
N. E. Circle, Shillong. 



NNEXURE: B 
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATL BENCH 

Original Application No. 113 of 2006 

Date of Order: This the 15th day of May 2006. 

The 1-ioni)le Sri K.V. Sach.idanandàn, Viee-Chairmim. 

Srnt. Th Meena Devi, Aged about 36 years, 
W/ Shri L. Priyokurnar Singh 

• lQtr. No. 2 - Postal Colony,. 
1niphal HPO - Complex, 
P.O. - Jniphal HPO 

•Dist. - Imphal West State Manipur 	- 
Presently working as : Postal Assistant (SBCO) 
Ixnphai H.PO. - 795 001. 

• 	 ...AlicE1r1t. 
By Mr. B. l<.aliui, Sr. Advocate and Mr. B.K. Talukdr. Advoca1: 

• •"':.• 	••• 	 . 	 . 	.• 	 •- . 

- Versus - 

Unionofjndi,a 
It 	-Through :- 

The Director General (Posts), 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 

. 	New Ddil - 110001, 

Q. The Chief Post Master General 
North Eastern Postal Circle 
Shillong - 793 001. 

	

• 	•. . -3, . The Post Master General 
North Eastern Postal Circle 

\flStra14, 	Shiiion?,-793 001, 
0 /. 

4% The Director Postal Services, 

	

C. 	 Manipur. 'Imphal - 793 001. 
Responlents. 

Advocate Mr. M.U. Ahnied, Add. C.G.S.C. 

Certified to be true Copy.. 

- 	 -. 	
- 

• 	£4oate 
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K.V. SACH1DMIADA1L 

ORDER_(OR 

The •pplicant is an employee of department of posts 

and workilig, as Postal Assistant at imphal Head Post Office at 

Imphal (Manipur State). The applicant's husband is also presently 

working as Postal Assistant at hnpbal Head Post Office, In the 

pp1ication, the applicant aed that she has tlee children, fut 

cliughter is studying in C]ass - 1, 2nd is studying in K.G. and the 

3rd is onl.y 7 months old (infant daughter). While so, she has 

been transferred vide impu.gfleCl order dated. 17,04.2006 to 

Itanagar, more .than 400 K ins, away from her present working 

place and one of the ground is that her children are su.idying in 

school and their academic 5ession srrt from December-January 

and she has becrt transferred in the middle academic session of 

her children. Ag,rieved by the said inaction, the applicant has flied 

this application seeking the fcilowiug reliefs 

The transtèi' order issued vide Memo No. 
Staff! 584/ SBCO/ R/ 2004 dated 1701 April 
2006 (ANNEXURE - A/i may be qu.ashed; 
and 

Cr 

lb  
(ii) 

iv) 

The above Respqndénts may be directed to 
issue transfer orders' in accordance with the 
standing department instructiOns so that 
the application  along with her husband may 
be transferred together to any station within 
the 'Region of the Postmaster General' in clue 
course; 
The applicant may be allowed the cost of rhi.s 
application; and 
The applicant may be allowed any other 
benefitts), which the Hon'hle Tnibwial may 
deem proper o render jusuce." 

Ll--- 
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Sr. 
I iIav( i.ienrd Mr. B. Kàiui, leai.ned Lcoi.tnsei ir the 

applicant. and Mr. M.U. Ahmed, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. or the 

3.. 	Learned counsel for the applicant submitted that the 

applicant has filed a representation before . the authorities on 

24,04.2006 and lie will be satisfied if a direction is given to the 

rest.ondents 10 consider and dispose of the same within, a time 

frame Learned counsel for the respondents, on the other hand., 

submitted that there is no ground to challenge the transfer order. 

Learned Counsel 'j..  the respondents also submitfed that he does 

not know whether. the academic ses.ion start from December- 

'flis(UaIy or April-June. 

• 	4. ' 	However, Considering the facts of the case, this Tribunal 

the view that it will meet ends of justice, if a direction is given 

the respondents to consider and dispose of the representation 

within a lime frame. The Supreme Court in the case of Director of 

School Ed ucaton, Mad:'as and Ot.h.n.s Vs. 0. Karu j)fi Theva a and 

another, reporr.ed W. lc)94 sti1: () SCC 666 held that n'.nsfer 

duriiw the mid academic term - in the absence of urencv such 

transfer restrained from heinQ effected till the end of that academic. 

year". Therefore, this Tribunal directs ti e re;pondemits to consider 
Wi ti i 

the represento tion of the applicant Li:c 	application of mind and 

pass appropriate speaking order and communicate the same to the 

applicant within a time frame of o tie month from the date of receipt 

ofthisorder. 
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5. 	In the i:uevest of ju:t.i.e, this Tribunal also directs thai. 

transfer order diited 17.01.2006 so far as the app]icnt is 

concerned will te kept 1fl abeyance till such order is p-Lssed 

7 	 .- 

The 0  A. is disposed of at the adtmssion stage itself. In 

• the circurnstances no order as to costs; 

ScVVICE Q1aInm 
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MEXURE: C- 

el 
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'\'_( \\ 

To 	 , 

The Chief Post Master General, 
N.E. Circle, Shillong. 

(Through .Supdt. of Post Offices, Imphal) 

S 

Subjoct :— Request for koepinct the order of 
transfer to Itanagar untill completion 
of current Educational session of my 
Children is upto April, 07. 

Reference :C.O. Memo No. Staff/584/SflCO/RT/2004 
dated the 17th April, 2006, at 3h1llonq. 

• 	Respected Sir, 

The sudden untimely order of transfer to Itanaqar 

(Arunachal Pradesh) has compelled me to disturb your esteemed 

and precious attention and seek for your kind intervention and 
sympathetic consideration with followirg compelling facts :- 

That 	Sir, I am the mother of (tl'ee) Children. Out 

of that the last one is only 5 months old and sufferinq from 
• 	chest problems. After -delivery of the child on 27-9-05, the 

baby constantly remains suffering and during the intermediate 

period number of times she has been hospitalised with sr1ous 

.3 volurninious supporting documents marked c 	13 

'ymtom5 of chest diseases inQ).udl.ncj Jaundice. Pho'tocopir of 

are enclosed for your kind perusal. 	7 

. 	That Sir, my remaining two children are studyinq at 

Imohal and they are passing throuh middle of session r- f thc 
Education Session. In case they are disturbed at -this staje 
their Education carrier will be doomed and will effect their 

future prospectus. The Photo copies oUCertificate oranted 
by the School authorities are enclosed mrked 	(4 

e P 	to 15 for favour of your kind ready reference. 

That Sir, my husband is also v.orking as P.A. in S..C.O. 
• 	.9 r - 	 __________---..----- .........-•-- ..... 

	

.- 	 and his tenure at Imphal will complete in the •lst quartr'r of 

2007. My present transfer to Itanagar alone vail clist.ijrb my 
• 	couplejifo and alone I shall bi. fcinq of tremend-Dus difficul- 

• Lies in to look aftc L ho wel.Eare of my ;hildr OJI .- 1. 1. t-n qi I 	J. • 1 am to niovc,  alone. 



	

• 	 L 
•- (6 

-. 
- 

Hnco, with the above genuine facts and circurnLaflcps I  
request your honow to kindly be.stow, your good wishes and 

Ih - Cause to keep the order of 
tr ansferAtill April 2007 when 

the Educatjoh carrier of my Children will 
over and my small 

infant baby will also get recovery from her illness, 
time of my transfer 	 At the 

it may kindly b considered to trn ser  
my husbanj to' a same station simu1tanus1y so that 

-the pro-per care of my children are not disturbed 

Aflimrnédj.te favourable action in the matter 
iF,  Solicjatprj 

to avoid my mental anxiety which I am facing on .receiot of abovc 
order of transfer from circ).e Office 

	

Dated: 24_02006 
	 Your5 faithfu1ly, 

( Th. Meena Dcvi ) 
P.A./SBQJ,Imphal 

Advance copyto :- 

• 1. 

 

The Chief Post Mastor,General 
N.E. Circle, Shiliong for his kind 
information and immediate inter , entjon as prayed for e  

2. AO.I.C.O.  
Shillong fo

(s.B) 0/0 C.P.M.G. 
r Information and similar action 0  

( Th. Mena Dcvi ) 
P.A. /SBCO,Imphal 0 
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ANNEXURE: 1) 

EX -  D1 A 1 , 
,.006 MON 14:22 

	
ChiofPHGShilIong 	FAX NO. 2223034 	P. 0/01 

Department of Posts Offil0e,  of the Chief Postmter Gener, N.E Circle, Shillong 73001 Memo No, SWUSBCO/RT/2004 
22 May, 2006 

This is reart1jn representation frm&mt Th. Meena Devi, PA, 8BCO, Imphal 
HPO for retentIon of tenure at imphal e(ter oxpiry of normal tenure. 

The rePre8enj0n has been careMy consld,d it has 
been decided that since 

the Official has already oompIetj her tenure at 1mph.l and also there are other staff who have asked for posting at Imphal, her reprontjon stands 
reJect. This has dispoSed of CAT Guwahat? order CnOA No, 118 dated 15.5,2006 

Smt. Tb. Meona Devi, therefore should be relieved 
from fmr,hni -ih 'Uk 

immediate effect. 

Copy to; 

• 	'VIII, 

~ lh lun  
Postmaster General 

N.E. Region 
Shillong 793001 

The Dy. SPOs, Imphal 795001 
The Postmaster ,  imphag HPO 795001 
The Offlcjai Conemed 4. 	Spare 

ertificd to 	true Copy. 	
10 

-\jç 
- 	 Advocate 
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ANNLXURE : 

OrdLr 

2.;O5.200 	
preaeflt * HOfl'b3. 	ri 

I 	 The appliCt has ohBll01 	the 

order dated l7.04.200 

counsw for the appliCa stlt*%itted that 
at has b 

repre5tati0 of the 
appliC een  

- - 	irracUla and arbitr 

I ( 

rei 	 - 

y mafl 	and witW)At apPliCatiOfl of mit 

mind. Learned COUfl8& 
for the app1iC&!t 

baS brought to 
my noticS to the f0l1è 

paraLuraph of the rpreS•ntat0fl '- 
$HenOO..jth the abovs 

gei*iine facts and cirtaes 

I reqU5 your honOur to kindlY 
best'° your good wiah8 and 
CauSø to keep the order of

l.Jane tranBf in abeyance til  
2007 whe the duCati0fl carrier 

fl 
of my hiidrQfl will over and 
my small jflfdflt baby will also 
et recOVY from her illness. 

At the 
time of my traflsfer. it g 

may kindlY be con4idered to 

transfer 
myhusband to  a•same 

station aimult1 	
sly O that 

the proPer care of my children  

are not aisturb 

iearned cOUfl1 for the applicftflt 

Iffrther 5utxaitted that atleast the 

i 
	remain  to 

apPliC& may be permitted  

at. 
Imp1 till mid acadWiC 

3085i0n 

L---.  
Cert

- 
L 

\—\ 
oate 
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Contd/- 

26.O5.2OO is over since her chtldren are 

- 	 jug. 	 - 

I have heard Mr. M.K. Ma jumdar. 

• 	jearned counsel for the applicant  and  

Mr.. aaihyS. learned Sr. C.Q.S.C* 

for the respondents. 

Learned coun5el for the respond-

ents sutinitted that her only 
childrlfl 

is stdyfl in Class- Z and nowhere in 

the .A. it is st&tthat mid 
*0&detiC 

• session starts from Jr.e.(f(e further 

	

( 	
.kitted that notice may be issued to 

	

0 	the r.8pOfldentS. 

. 	

Iss%1S notice to the reapondaflte* 

onsideri - 	

Post on 12.07.2006.

ug the Aptire LSZUC 

 -- 

as £n interim measurepthis  

Court directs that stattLf quo as on - 

• 	• 	- - today shall be m*tain4 till ha the 

next date. 	- r 

Sd/'VICE clAIkmm 

- -- 	- 

TFRU COPY 

S:cr4,u (.;j - 
Cent - 	:ri- 	fj. hiJ 

trr. 	Cu 123 ii-5 
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ANNEXURE 

• Contcmpt tit10n o. _------ 

	

• eViO1 
1 p1ti 	t10. 

ApP19 
Cl 

t e  for tho 

07,  

orthe 

31.5.2006 PreSentTr 	
e Sh 

This MiSC. Petition has been 

fjl.ed prayifl9 for specific direction in 

respect of intartB reliøf that was 

r. 	
grarted by this Tribunal on 26.5.2006 

passed in 0.A. 12412006. This Tribunal 

whi'Le disposing the earlier 
o.A. No. 

	

rativ0 	

113/20 	
filed b the applicant vide 

1 	
order dated 15.5.2006 has directed the 

•.. 
1respondent5 	to 	consider 	her 

represeItatt0 4th a further direCti01 
keep the transfer order d.t6d 

7.4,2006 in abeyance in 50far as the 
 

is concerned till the- disposal 

if the .repreSefltatb0 
	Pursuant thereto 

espondet5 have dis 1' 	
pOsed 	of 	the 

epreSeflt6tt0 	of 	the 	applicant 

4jectin her prayer and aggrteV 	
b 

te said rejeCtiofl she has filed O.A. 

I 	
N?. 124/2006 befOre this TribUfl& Thi

s  

TtbuM vie order dated 26.5.2006 .th 

• 	
te said 0.4. 	

had directed the 

rponflt9 to maintain status quo as 
On 

contd.P12  

Certified to te true Copy. 
R K. 

Advocate 
•1 
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Contd. 

31.5,2906 26.5.2006, till the next date i.e. on 

12.7.2006. 

•1 	

Mr,M.K.Mezumdar, learned coUns& 
• 	for the applicant, drawing uy attention 

to Ann.xurs-NA/l dated 22,5.098 submits 

that pre.decision has bean taken to 
relieve the applicant on 22.5.2006 well 

before 	. the 	dispoSal 	of 	her 

• 	representation 	on 	24.5.2006. 	This, 

• :iccording to.. the applicant, is pre-
etermined and pre-conceivd decision 

without due application of mind. 
hr. M. U. Ahined, learned Ad1. 

C.6.S.C. ,  who 	appeared 	for 	the 

respondents in earlier O.A. No.113/2(30 

submits that he Ja, not 'received copy 

. ....the M.P. 	Coursel for •. the.. appl1cnt 

submit! that copy has alro*dy been 
nistra 	served upon Sr. C.G.S.C. Counse1 f,or the 

.. 	applicant submits that he has not been 

physically relieved from the post since. 
- she was on leave 

angin her post'1I 

• 	. 	- jiTrue, ,applicant'will be, 

permitta to continue S  in the present 
post at Inçhal till the next datø. 

- 	Post the matter on 112. 7 . 2006 . 
elon9with the O.A. 124/2006. • -__ 

ç..o 	 Sd/VICe Q-4AiIm 

pge of AppUCRtiOfl '.... .... 

- 

Eiide on wht•b .... .............. ... 0  

D3tc ot WtiICI C(Y 	1IV(' 	

. 

 

Ct.uUfe0 to be true copy 

- 	 . 

ScCtit 	(t i,:er (JidI) 

• 	 . 	 C. h .  T .  

:•. 	

w*h. 

•.: 	 .L. 	 . 

I 



- 	Misc. Petition No. 50 of 2006. 
in 

Original Application No. 124 of 2006, 

Date of Order: This the 11th day of Septeüiber 2006. 

The Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanand, ViceChai1aTh 

WIo - Shri L Priyokuiflar Singh 
Smt. Th Méena Devi, 

Qtr No. 2, Postal Colbny, 
Imphal HPO Comp1eX 
P.O.: Imphat lkfPO 
Dtstt. Imphl West, State: ManipUr. 

Presently 4vdrking as: Postal Assistant (SBCO), 
Iinphal H.P.O. - 7.95 001. 	 Applicant 

By Advocate Mr B.C. Pathak and Mr B.K. Ta1ukdar. 

- Vetus- 

Union of India. 1. Ills 

Through: - 
The Director General (Posts), 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 
New,DeUli- 110 001. 

The Chief Post Master General, 
NorthEaSte'n Postal Circle, 
.Shillong - 793 001. 

	

3, 	ShiILhlhluna, 
Post Master General, 
N.E. Region, Shillong - 793 001. 

	

4. 	The Director Postal Services, 
MaipUr, Imphal-795 001. 

By Advocate Mr G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

Respondents. 

Certified to he true Copy. 	 / 
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2 	 N, 
/ 	.•' 	 ORDER 

SACHLDA.NANEAN (V.C.) 

N 
N 

N 

Ths Misc.. Petition has been filed by the Applicant praying 

, for "issue Vspecific direction to the Respondents that the transfer 

' order dated '2 710412006 (ANNEXURE - A/I to the O.A.), as regards the 

transfer of the present applicant fzvm Imphal to Itanagar. is kept in 

abeyance tiLksuch time as the Hon 'bie Tribunal may deem proper. 

Otherwise, bvtli the O..4., as well as the interim relief granted by the 

Hon 'ble Thibuijal in its order dated 2610512006 will remain as 

. in fructuous." 

2. 	The fact of the case is that the Applicant has challenged 

: :. j the transfer order dated 17.04.2006. The Representation of the 

Applicant wa rejected in a most irregular and arbitrary manner 

:without Application of mind. In the representation, the Applicant ha's 

the following passage: - 
,, 'y 	•... "Hence, with the above genuine facts 

and circumstances, I request your honour to 
kindly bestow your good wishes and Cause to 

	

/ 	. 	keep the order of transfer in ,abeyance till Jan. 

\ 	/ 	 . 2007 when the Education carrier of my 
'N 4 children will over and my sira1l infant baby 

will also get recovery from her illness. At the 
time of my ,  transfer, it may kindly be 
considered to transfer my husband to a same 
station simultaneously so that the proper care 
of my children are not disturbed." 

:'It is borne out from the representation of the Applicant that she may 

'.not be disturbed till the mid academic session of the School till 

;January 2067 since her. first children is studying and the small infant 

.,baby will get i'ecover from illness. This Court while hearing the O.A. 

on 26.05.200. after considering vric.us issues passed the following 

7- 
rder: - 

I 



Considering the entire issue involved, as an 
interim measure, this Court directs that status 
quo as on today shall be maintained till the 
next date." 

il 
13. 	'Wien the matter came up for hearing qn a subsequent 

date, learned Coi.lnsel for the Respondents submitted that the 

Applicafl is oil leave 	 r and the status quo oder is maintaining by 

permitting'h 	to continue on leave. It is quite obvious from the 

''orders of the Tribunal mentioned above that the purport of the said 

order was to permit her to continue in the said post. It is aisu reported 

by the ieard Counsel for the Respondents that the new incumbent 

•has joined in her place and she has no other way to ,go. While so, this 

'Petition wasfiled by the Applicant with the above prayer. This Court 

?
directed the Applicant to find out the vacancy ,  if available. The 

Applicant has fLied an affidavit contenting that in the advertisement 

• notice "1" One' post of Postal Assistant under the disposal of the Chief 

.PostmasterGdfleral Shillong and "2" Two posts of Postal, Assistant in 

Manipur Postal Division, Imphal against O.C. categories were shown 

, the yeal 2003 04 The vacant post still unfilled In the affidavit it is 

,aISD stated tlit eleven (11) vacancies are available according to her 

inormatiofl arid requested that she may be accommodated in one of 

he vacancies till December 2006. 

4. 	 Cr1 JI .Ub.LU 0, iecilileU 

produced a ieftpr . 
 dated 28.07.2006, which was issued by the Assistant 

Postmast&r General, stating that there is no vacant post at imphal 

HPO or in Má.nipur State and the copy of the said letter was kept on 

record. Howver, considering the submission made by the learned 

Counsel for the RespondefltS this Court passed the following order: - 

I. 

0 



"However, considering the submission of the 

	

• 	 :,.; J 	 leaed counsel for the respondents this Court 

	

• 	 is not convinced by the said letter of the Asstt. 
Post Master General (LC) dated 281h  July, 06. 

•1 ,, Therefore, the Court directs that the Asstt. 
Post Master General (LC)• to be present 
personally before this Court 1  on 5.9.06 to 
explainJReport whether the'e are vacancies 
which has been mentioned in the affidavit or 
not. Registry will also send a letter to the said 
authority forthwith." 

inally when the matter came up on 05 09 2006 one of the Officer 

•Smt, Sampalike Bhattachaijee, Assistant Director, Office of the Chief 

. Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong was present before the 

Tr1bunal and "she has also filed an affidavit stating that'll vacancies 

that have been pointed by the Applicant, 10 vacncies belong to 

posta1 AsslsZant oprative category, whereas the Applicant belongs to 

	

• 	'SBCO category and though one (1) vacancy belongs to SBCO 

.category, the Applicant is neither eligible to be posted as in-charge, 

CO. as she has not acquired such seniority, nor 'she applied for 

	

i' 	/'• 	 'I 	 . • 	p ing a Agtrta1a Head Post Office. Therefore, it is cannot be 

idered ,to suit the Applicant and reiterated that there is no 

' Jcancy as such. But in the affidavit in support of the reply to the 

Petition. 'it is also stated that "Regarding Lhe one (1) post of 

Postal Assis4nt (SBCO) the respondents beg to state thattbt5AP_eLs  

under the lit'posal of CPMG_ was declared vacant. The said post of 

.; Postal Assistant (SBCO) is meant for N.E. circle apd not only for 

'T Manipur alone and the said post is allotted to Itanagar and the same 

is at present, lying vacant in .!tanagar." It is further stated that the 

Applicant neyer raised the question of her deputation to elsewhere 

withii'i tle State of Manipur. She never applied for the' same and her 

deputatiorz,to;elsewhere is not a matter that has been agitated and 

'..' pleaded and not a matter of issue before this Tribunal, but in the 

0 



, Original Application the Applicant challenged the transfer order on 

ground ofacadeinic mid session. 

pcsibilities has come out in the affiiavit, which are 

the Respondents are empowered to keep the Applicant at Manipur 

on deputatn. basis and/or (ii) the vacancy said to be vacant at 

ltanágar uncér the disposal of Chief Postmaster General which is 

meant for N.. Circle, not Manipui' alone can also be shifted to 

Y.Manlpur at le'discretion of the CPMG. It appears that the Chief 

'Postmaster Gneral can accommodate the Applicant at Manipur till 

December 2006. It is also ascertained from the Officer present in the 
' 

:.1buna1 thatItanagar is being managed by one personat present. 
c 

- 

-16. 	Considering the entire issue involved in this Misc. 

'-. Petition, this Tribunal is of the view that the real purport of the status 

1quo order dated 26.05.2006 was to accommodate the Applicant in the 

:'resent státión, and the Respondents cannot read the same in 

4 between the lines Probably the Respondents Couisl submission 

.: -.,may be, technically right in requesting the Applicant to continue on 

• .. medical leave interpreting the order of the status quo to the wisdom 

of the Respondents. But this Court never feels it fair and just and that 

' interpretation cannot in its true spirit and purport of the Court Order. 

•.Therefore, this Court is of the view that Chief Postmaster General can 

... shift the post tq Mampur, which is under his disposal at present lying 

• .ivacant meanV for Itanágar and will accommodate the Applicant in that 

:post till Deceinber 2006 and if not, the Respondents shall consider the 

Applicant to be accommodated at Manipur on deptitation basis for 

. which immdate representation!request shall b' filed by the 

Applicant to the concerned Respondent. In any case, the prayer of the 

o 
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1 4jC, Petitionthat the transfer order dated 17.04.2006 (Annexure - 
:J. 

Al to the O.A.) will be kept in abeyance so far .the Applicant is 

:concerned till the end of 2006 and the Applicant will be entitled for all 

0nseqtth1,  benefits. 

The Misc. Petition stands allowed as above. In the 

circumstance, no order as to costs. 

Sd/VICE ctum  

ji
lt,•\ 

: 1 \ 	 / 	TRUE CCF' 
\ 	 . 	 ffLfi 

Scet0tt L' 	: Juii) 

• 	eentr 	•., 	,. . 	

0j0; 
ihuua 

.4 	. 	 (.S. 

0_ 

• 	
.I0•0 

0 '  

•0 
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ANNEXp: h)V 
1 

Postal Colony, Imphal, 
140'  Sept 2006. 

To 

The Director General (Posts), 
Dalc Bhawan, Sanzal Marg, 
New Delhi —110 001. 

The Chief Post Master General, 
N.E-Circle, Shillong - 793 001, 
Shii. Laihiuna, 
Post Ivlaster General, 
N.E-Circle, Shillong.- 793 001. 

The Director Postal Services, 
Maniptu-, Imphal - 795 001. 

Sub: - Implementation of llon'ble Central Adininistrative Tribunal, GuWahad BendL 
Order dated 11 tk  Sept 2006 in Misc. Petition No. SI) of 2006 in O.A No.114 of 2006. 

SiiiMada,n, 

A copy of Hon'ble CAT/Guwahati Bench order dated 11th  Sept 2006 in Misc Petition 
No.50 of 2006 in O.A No. 124 of 2006 is submitted herewith for favour of immediate 
comp'iance. The order of the Honble Trinunal is self-explanatory that the transfer order dated 
17-04-2006 in respect of the undersigned from Iniphal HPO to Itanagar HPO has been kept in 
abeyance up to the end of the year 2006. 

As per Para-6 of the order, the Respondents have to accommodate the applicant in 
Manipur either by adjustment of vacant post or on deputafion basis. It Is ther{ore siiinn itted 
that the mdershnj J wli1i to be accommodated In Manh,ur elther afaJnt ain 

dtilpvJ yacan ot In SBCQ or agrabiq any vacant nest o(Potai Asdstauts In Mantivar  
DIvision on (1epUtp1Qn basis. 	 - 

Hence, it is requested that th e  order for accommodating the undersigned may kindly be 
issued without any dclay. 

Yours faithfully. 
D1A Copy of Hou'b]e AT/Guwahati Bench Order 

- dated 11th Sept 2006 in M.P'No.50 012006 
in O.A No.124 o12006. 

ca-' 4,2: 	eQf 

ft( & -ia ' 	' 

(Th. Meena Dcvi) 
Postal Assistant (SBCO), 
Iinphal IWO [On Leave]. 

- 
- -- 	" ak, 	• 

Certified to be true Copy. 	 4 SEP 2006 )J 
Advocate 



1) 
4 

Li 
° ' The Po tMa t er, 	 ANNEXURE : 

Iriphal H.O. 

sub: Implementation of Iion'ble Central Adiinistrative 
Tribunal, Guwahati Bench order dated 11-09-2006 
in Mic.Petition No. 50 of 2006 in 0.A.No. 124 
of 2006. 

AND  

ii)Asumption of duty on expiry of Medical Leave 
z 	at imphal H.O. as per verdict of aforesaid Hon'ble 

. 	 CAT. 	 - 

-J 

Madam, 
copy of CAT'a order dated 11-09-06 in 

Misc.Potition No. 50 of 2006 is enclosed herewith. 
The 1bn'ble CAT espicifically and catoricallY 
has order to accomedate the undersigned in Mani.pur 
either against any redeployed vacant po5t in SBCO 
or against any vacant post of Postal Asistaflt in 
Manipur Division on deputation basis. 

since 1. have already completed Medical Leave 
and due date of joining is today.lari submitting 
herewith Charge report forms dully filled in for 
allowing the undersigned to resume duty w.e.f. 
29-09-2006 to aviod any further inconvenience 
ahd hardship. 

l.Fitness Certificate. 
2.4 copiee of Charge Report forms. 
3.Xerox copy of CAT's order dated 11-9-06, 

Dated at irrnhal 
2909-2006. 	Your's faithfully, 

(Tli.MEEA DEVI) 

Iriphal 11.0. 
Advance COPY to: 

The D.P.S.,Maflipur,ImPh&l for information 
and imodiate necessary action so as to 
enable the undosigned to resume duty positively 
by today's F/N.Th.is is in continuation of her 

application dated 14-09-06. 

(TH.MEENA DF/I) 

Certified to he true Copy.. 

ftK 
Advocate 

~~ 13 
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• To, 	 • 	ANNEXURE: 
• 	• 	The Chief Est Master. General, 

North Estern Circle 
3hi1long. 

(Th'ough'. proper channel) 

Subjects 1xp1enenta.tion of HoWblé Central .Admin.ist- 
rative Tribun].Guwahati Bench order dated 
11-09-2006 in jd.etition No.50 of 2006 • 	in 0.A. 

AND 

Assunption of'duty on expiry of Medical 
Leave at .inphal Ha0. a8;per verdict of 
aforesaid ,.Uon'ble ;'CAT. 

Sir/Madan, 

The .I1on'bl 
disposing of Misc.ret 
Annlication No. 124 c 
ssed.:a 'clean. oZded8 

pare 6 of tlieorder 

CAT.,ZenchatGuwahati while 

by tfle applicant pa-
as fö11ows 

Considering, the entire issue involved 
in this Misc. Petition, this Tribunal is• of the:View 
that the real purpoit of the status quo.order dated.. 
2646.2006 was to aeconnodate the Applicant in the 
present station, and the Resiondents cannot read the 
sane inietwe'en the•• line.. Probably the Respondents' 
Counsel subiss.ionny.be  tecbnicaily right in :reques-
ting.the Applicant...to continue on zied.tcal ,leave, 
interpreting the order of the status quo. to 'the wisdom 
of the Respondents.But this Court never feels it 
fair And just and that interpretation cannot in it 
true snirit an nurort or tne curt orper.TnereLore, 
this Court i of the view that Chief Postnaqter General 
can shift the post to Manipur,which is under his  
disposal' at present lying vacantneant for Itanagar 
and will eccoodat,O -the.Applicant in that post' till 
December 2006 and if not, the Respondents shall 
consider the Applicant to be accoruiodated at Manipur 
on deputation basli for which imPediat'e representation/ 
request shall be filed by the'Applicant to thecon-
cerned Respondents.ln.any case, the prayer of the 
Misc.petition that the transfer order dated 17.04.2006 
(Annexure- Al to the OA.) will be kept in abeyance 
so far the Applicant is concerned till the end of 
2006 and the Applicant wi].l be, entitled I or all 
consequential benefits.  

ii)That the Hon'b1e:CAT,whi3.e passing the aforesaid 
order drected theApplicant to'.flle an immediate 
représentatioréquest to the 'Répondents for 
immediate accommodation on the line of verdict of 
the IJon'b,]â. 

c-t-) 	- 

Contd..2/- 

Certified to be true Copy,  

Advocate 

ZZO 



-: 2 :- 	- 

iii)That, the Applicant in accordance with the above 
direction of the Hon'ble CAT submitted representation 
to all the Respondents including the Chief Postmaster 
General, shillong on 14-09-2006 along with a copy of 
CAT'S order dated 11-09.2006.Whieh va transmitted 
'oth by Fax as well as by speed-postso 

iv)That, the Applicant was thereafter expecting necessary 
order from the Chief Postmaster General,Shilloflg 
regarding her accoixodationC and assumption of duty 
at Imphal 11.0. But no order of any kind what SO 
ever was furnished to the Applicant either by Chief 
Postmaster General or by any other Respondents* 

v)That,on expiry of )1edical Leave on 28-09-2006 and 
again finding herself recovered from the illness 
the Applicant reported to Post Master,•lmphal in the 
Forenoon of 29-09-2006 along with CAT's order,Fitfless 
Certificate from attending Doctor and copies of 
Charge Reports showing assumption of duty at Imphal 
Head POst Office. But the Po5t Master,lmphal by 
ignoring the direction of the Hon'ble CAT instead 
of allowing the Applicant to resume duty forwarded 
her application to the next higher authority i.e. 
Director of POstal Services,lmphal.A copy of the 
application dated 29-09-2006 bearing remark and 
endorcement of Po5t Master,lnphal is enclosed for 
favour of ready reference and action in the part 
of Respondents.. 

Now, since the ffon'ble CAT has already 
made the Applicant entitled for all consequential 
benefits and the Applicant had already gubr.itted the 
CAT'S order as well as the copies of Charge Repo2ts 
showing assumption of duty at lmphal,the Applicant 
is now entitled to be treated as on duty with all 
consequential benefits w.e.f. 29-09-2006 and the 
Respondents are accordiriglyto treat the Applicant 
as on duty w.e.f. 29-09-2006 to. avoid any further 
inconveniences and hindrance to the.. AppliCflt. 

1. A copy of Hon'ble CAT' 
2.A copy of application 
3. A copy of application 

order dated 11-09-2006. 
dated 1-09-2006. 
dated 29-09-2006. 

Your's faiiful1y, 

Dated at lmnhal 	(TH.MEENA DEVI) 
30-09-2006. 	. 	P.A/s.]3.C.O. 	- -. 

Imphel H.O. 
Advance copy forwarded to; 
1.ait.P. Gppinath,C.P.M.G.,Shi110flC 

for information and necessary action. 
2.Sri. Lalh.luna, P.M.G. , shillong for kind 

similar action. 
3.Post Haster,lmphal H.O. for needfulactiOfl.COPIeS 

of Charge Reports have already been furnished to hi 
office along with Applicant's representation dt.29.09.06. 

4.Deputy Registrar,Cefltral Administrative Tribunal, 
Ouwahati for kind information. 

(Th.MEENL DEV1) 



AIEXURE )K 

1)1PPd1t'fl\LEN1' OF POSi'S: 1NDL 
POSi'AL SRt VICES. rvIAr.UPURjMPllAk195OO1 

NO B- 17/ CA17OA- 124/2006 	 Dated at Imph:it the 3/10/06 

To 
'inL'h Mcena Dev, PA, SBCO, Imphal 1-10-795001 now on leave. 

Subect: - Your application dated 3019106 

Your application dated 3019106 &garding thc implementation of the 
CAT order dated 1 1/9/06 has been foiwaided to the CO Shil1o1 today for final decision. 
Your application dated 2919106 was also submitted on the same day for communicating 
the decision taken by the CO. This is for your information. 

C 

---Th 

(AKesavaRao) 
iy. Supit. or Post offices 
Manipur, niphal- 795001 

Copy to: - 
The Postinastei'7ha1 HO- 795001 for information 

a 

Dy."updt. Of Post offices 
Man'pur,Iin hal- 795001 - 

(2. el 

Certified to be true Copy. 

Advocate 



AWXURE 

q.Rft MW N'R1TT 	 FAX/tinder Ent1 
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 

bMaq '.4qitz+llttz Wrfa, 7WT T0 'itiii, 1kII 4T 793 ooi 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL, NORTH EAST CIRCLE, SHILLONI -793 1101 

No. Vig./LC-9106 (CA]'). 	 Dtd. at Shillong- l the 41h  Octoher,2006. 

To 
The Director Pos,jFervices. 
Manipurthi. Imphal- 795 001. 

Subject: Implementation of the order of the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati, dtd. 11.9.06, in MP No 5012006 
in O.A. No. 124 of 2006. liled by Smt. Tb Meena Devi, P.A. (SBCO), on leave. 

Reference: You r letter No. 13 - I 7/CAT/O.A. - 124/2006 dtd.29.9.06. 

Sir, 

On the captioned subject. I am directed to inform you that, the Department has decided to file 
appeal in the Hon'ble High Court, Guwahati, against the order of the Hon'ble CAl', Guwahati, 
dtd.I 1.9.06 in M.P. No. 50/2006 in O.A.No.124 of 2006, filcd by Smt. Th Mcena Dcvi. P.A. (SBCc), 
on leave. 

In view of the above and in view of non-availability of any vacant post in the cadre oIP.A. (SBCO), 
at Imphal I-1.P.O., at present, it may not be proper to allow Smt Tb. Meena Devi, P.A. (SBCO), on 
leave, to resume duty aImphaI H.P.O, at present. 

Necessary action may kindly he taken accordingly. 

Yours faith fully. 

Asstt. Dircctr (Legal Cell) 
fr Chief Postmaster General. 

I Rc~st' 	 -- - 

Co Srnt.. Th. Meena Dcvi. Postal Asstt.(SBCO) on leave at Postal Colony, Imphal. This disposes 
her representation dtd, 14.9.06 & 30.9.06. 

Asstt. F irector (Legal Cell) 
/or Chief Postmaster ( ieneral. 

110 

Certified to be true Copy. 

tK. 
AUV icate 
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XNTKMA?TOT I 

,1. Union of IMia, througti the Director 

General '(Posts). Dek Bhse, 

Sansad Mafl, New Delhi- 110 001. 

The Chief Post Master General, North 

Eastern Postal Circle, 5hil1ofl8793001. 

Shri LaThlUfla, P05t Master Cenaral, 

N. E.Reiofl: Shillong.793. 001. 

	

... 	.;", '•'. 

The Director, Postal ZerVice*. 

!lanipur, laphal -795 001. 
PETITIONERZ 

-Versus- 

,-Snt. Th Meffla Devi, 	, 

w/o 5 ,j L, PriyokUmar S.tngh, 

Qtr, No.2 - Postal Colony, 

Imphal sPO-Complax, 

P.o. laphal )3PO, 

Dist- Xpha3 Vest s  

Preasntly workini as $ Po$tlAS3i3tQt 

(93CC), Imphal.H.P.0. - 795 001. 

... RPONOE! 
(g'PLICANT). 

3 . 
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Noting by Ot'hi.::r or 
Adoiw 

(T 
Scrini 	I).itu 	OIIi..c n j ilu s. repon%, orders or procccding 
No. 	 with .igna%urc 

2 	 4 

BEFORE 
THEON'BLE R JUSTICE D. BISWAS 

THE H N'BLE S 1. JUSTICE A. HAZARIKA 
18.12.2 06. 

He rd M 	H. Rahman, !earned 
stt,Sol citor Ge eral of India for the writ 

p titlone $ and ,a so Mr BC Pathak, learned 
c unsel f r the re pondent. 

Thi 	writ petition has been filed H 

c allengi g the o der dated 11.9.06 passed 
b the learne Central Administrative 
T ibunal, Guwaha I Bench, Guwahati In Misc 
P tltion 0.50/0 . By this judgment, the 
I arned ribunal h s directed the respondent. 
a thority to shift he post now held by the 
a plicant from Im hal to Itanagar. . 

Mr ahman, learned ASGI submits that 
t e le med ribunal acted beyond 
j risdictin In dir cting shifting of the post 
w lch Is purely a policy matter exclusively 
w thin th domain of the administration and 
s ch a dl ection Is ot sustainable In law. 

• 	Mr Pathak, learned counsel, on the 
o her ha dsubmtted that .:the applicant Is 
r dy an wilting t comply with the transfer 
o er dat d 17.4. 6 whereby she has been 

• tr nsferr from Imphal to Itanagar. 
P sently she Is ot in a position to move 
b cause f the on olng academic sessionof. 

,- h r chlldr n and I  al o for the reason that she 

/ I h s a ba y aged bout 7 months. However, 

/ 	M Patha, learne counsel submits that the 
a plicant will 	ové 	to 	Itanagar in 
Co plianc with t 	order of transfer in the 
Ia t. part the mo th of January, 2007 

In lew of bove submission of the 
te med c unsel, w set aside the order in so 
fa it relat s to shif ing of the post from 

AGP. High Court.8I01U0.000 21--20)1 



- 	Serial ' Oil ieC ntfl.. (pIrb. OfdCr% or prcicccdins 

- - with signalurc  v. 

2 3 __________________ 

Impi at to Itangar is concerned. Further, we 
obse ye that he applicant shall be allowed 
to m ye to It nagar by the end of January, 
2007 and till en, she should be allowed to 
conti we at I nphal 	against 	any 	available 
vacai icy. 

The wri •petition 	accordingly 	stands 
dispoedof 

j 	b• 

S).N0. 	f2O 
CERIFDTOBETR,CP  

• 

uperintendeflt(C0PYifl9 Section) 	1 
Gauhati High Court 
AuthoriSed U/S. 7.6, Act 1, 1872 

F 

-I-.-.............. . 	.I] .  • 	. • - 

\(P,IiIi (tiiiriS/Ol 	 •$?il 

L 



Contd.. .2/- 

Ccrtied to be true Copy. 

-k 
Advocate 
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To, 

ANNEXURE N • 	 4V 
The Deputy Supdt. of Po!t Office!, 
Manipurs Imphal. 

!ubs Non-payment of Monthly Salary w.e.f. 29-09-2006* 
oausing great hard_ithip and inconveniencev in 
maintaining day to day family life. 

Ref z I, Hon'ble CAT's direction dated 11-09-2006 in 
reepect of Ni!c.Application No.50/2006 and 
O.A. No. 124/2006, 

1).. My application dated 29-09-06 and dated 30-09-06. 

Sir, 

I beg to !tate that the copiee of my above 
applications which had already been !ubx:litted to 
your good office are eelf-explanatory and cry!tal 
evidence that as per direction of the Hon'ble CAT 
refferrel to above I had already !ubmitted copiee 
of Charge-Report! !howing aumption in duty at 
imphal H.O. on 29-09-06(Forenoon).Thore after, I 
had been continuoucly attending head office for duty* 
in accordance with !pecific direction of the Hon'ble 
CAT by allowing my continuation at imphal Head Office, 
I ought to have been ae!igned with official duty. But 
initead of doing so the Po!t Ma!ter,imphal forwarded 
my application along with Charge-Reportp to your 
good office on the !ame day i.e. 29-09-2006. 

In the mean while the Office of Chief Po!t 
Ma!ter General in letter No. Vig/LC-9/08(CAT) 
dated 04-10-06 intimated that they have decided to 
file an appeal in the High Court,Guwahati againet 
the order of the Hon'ble CAT dated 11-09-06.But 
now it 2e learnt that the Hon'ble High Court, Guwahati 
Bench har di!pO!ed off the above iripunged appeal 
upholding the direction of Fbn'ble CAT and have allowed 
to continue me at iriphal head office till the end of 
January 2007. 

Since,both the Hon'ble CAT as well a! the Hon'ble 
High court,iwahati have allowed me to continue at 
Imphal Head Office till the end of this Month arid 
thereafter,). !hali have to proceed to the place of 
po!ting.But due to non-receipt of my monthly Palary 
!ince 29-09-06 1 have fallen in debt of huge amount 
of others for maintaining my family affairr including 
the education of my children and medical treatment 
of my !ick !thall baby and unle!s the entire amount 

debted 3.! cleared 1 !hail not be allowed by the 
debters to leave Manipur for my new place of po!ting. 



--:2;-- 

1. therefore, earnetly requeet to iue 
neceeary direction to Post Nater,1mphal to 
make arrangement of immediate payment of my 
monthly salary w.e.f.29-09-2006. 

A copy of order of the Hontble High Court, 
(3uwahatj Bench dated 21-12-2006 is also enclored 
as a ready reference and further dipoa1 by your 
office. 	-1. 

 

Dated at Irmhal 	
Yours' faithfully, 

30-12-2006. 
(TH.M!ENA DEVI) 
P.A/BCO3 Imphal. 

Copy to: 
1. Chief Pot Master General,$hillong for 

information and kind immediate action 
on the facts stated above, 

XI. The Post Master,]flphal is requested to 
refer my application dated 29-09-2006 
accompanied with copies of Charge-Reports 
and arrange immediate payment of my 
monthly salary w.e.f. 29-09-2006. 

/1 

(TH.MEENA DCVI) 
P.A/BC0 ,lmpha.L. 

I 



DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 	EXUi:O 
)IFICE OF 

THE LHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL N. E. CIRCLE: SI IILL( 	-i93 OUt. 1 
 'wo.Notal1/y5.j0/y3 	

[)1ethil Sliilloiicj tlre2(I)Jnlr 2001 
Under Entry 'I 

Chief Postmaster General N,E.CircI Shillong is pleased to issue he following order to 
have immediate effecb :- 	 I 1. 	

Srimati TftMoep,a Devi1PA SBCO(designated),ltarig HO (now on leave) is 
hereby allowed to join as PA ImRhal HO.in vacant post with immediate effect She will 
exchange necessary charge reqrt as PA Imphal H.O.She will work as PA Imphal H.O.upto 31-01.07, 

2 	
.SrntTj'rMeena DepA SBCO is hereby posted as PA.(SBCO)I1aICJr 

H.O.in the vacant post.She will proceed to ltanagat in Inst week of Feb'07. 

The above orders are issued in pursuance of order dtd.08-01-07 passed by 
tlon'ble Guwahati High Court In case WrP.(C) 6152 of 2006 between U.O.I Versus Th.Meena Devj, I 

'I. 	
The inteening period from the date of relief of the official horn SBCO 

linphal H.0.till her rejoining as PA.lmphaj. HO.wjlI be regularized by granting of leave 
admissible to her as and when applied Ior4 

Sd 
(S.Bhattacharjee 

Copy to :- Ass(t. Director (SUi If) I  

The Dy.Supd(of P0's Imphat ftQ.Ior information and ri/a, 
2 The Postmaster Imphal H.O. I 
3. The Accounts Officer, AO, ICO (SB) 0/0 CPMG ,Shillorrg, . 	

Smt, Th.Meena Devi.PA,( desIgnate) Iinphal Ff0, 
5. The DPS.ltanagar for 'inlorma Ion and r1/a. 
6, The Pos(rnaslei' Itanagar. 
'7.. The Supervisor SBCO Imphal I Itanagar. 
8. The AR (Vig.Section) C.O.S illong. f File No.Staff/584/SBCjJ, RT/2004, 

Office Copy 

H 
l:or 0'  MG N.E.Cjrcto 
Strillong - 793001 

Certied to be true Copy. 

Zdvocate 



CD ANNEXURE: P 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS::INDIA. 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR K)STAL SERVICES :MANIPUR DIVISIC)N 

IMPHAL-795001. 

No.B-2/Th. Meena Dcvi 	 Dated at Imphal the 29-01-2007. 

As per the orders contained in CO. Shillong memo No. StaffI95-50/93 dtd. 24-01-
07, the undermention orders are issued with immediate effect. 

1. Smt. Th. Meena Dcvi, Ex PA SBCO is hereby posted as PA Imphal H(:) in the 
vacant post with immediate effect. She will work in imphal HO up to 31-1-07. 
She will exchange necessary charge reports immediately. 

•2. Smt. Th. Meena Dcvi PA will proceed to Itanagar in the first week of Feb-2007. 

The above orders are issued in pursuance of order did. 08-01 -07 passed by 
Hon'ble Guwahati High Court in case W.P.(C) 6152 of 2006 between U.O.I 
Versus Th. Meena Dcvi. 

The intervening period from the date of relief of the official from SBCO Imphal 
11.0. till her rejoining as PA Imphal HO will be regularized by granting of leave 
admissible to her as and when applied for. 

(A.Kesav Rao) 
Dy.supdt.of Post Offices 

Manipur Divn,Imphal-795001. 

Smt.1.Mcena Dcvi PA, Posl Qtr. hnphal HO complex for infonnation & 
necessary action. 

2. Postmaster Imphal H.O. 
3. The Accounts Officer A0 ICO(SB) 0/0 the Chief PMG Shiliong. 
4. The DPS, Itanagar for information. 
5. Postmaster, Itanagar H.O. 
6. The Supervisor SBCO Imphal H.O. 
7. The Chief Postmaster General (Staff) N.E. Circle Shillong w.r.t. CO letter No. 

Staff/95-50!93 dtd. 24-1-07 for favour of information. 
8. 0/C. 

(A.Kesava Rao) 
Dy.supdt.of Post Offices 

Manipur Divn,Imphal-79 5001. 

Certied to be true Copy. 

Advocate 

---------..------.-. -------.-.-----.--.-----.- 
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ANT'17XURE:  
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11 
DEPARTMENT OF POST, INDIA 

•QNK 1rqw 267, 	fj Irem  in qw  1, 	 tvi) 
(See Ruse 261, Post and Telegraphs Financial Hanj Book, Volume-I. 

Second Edition) 

Charge Report and Receipt for each and satnips, on transfer of charge 

• 	 Certified that the charge of the office of 	A /s 13 c. 

I r 	 9 
WaaThy(name) 	• 

• 	-j4. vo.* 

to (uamç) 	 at (place)tTAN A6iF 
TdO 

on the (date).. 	P. ''__noon in accordance with ')P .  aii 
13 • 	- Z/-M 	GL c 	 tw. 
40 

from c 

• 	 'iiqi aft 	 r4R 
Relieved Officer 	 Relieving Officer 

1 

Certjfled to he true Copy. 

RK. 
Advocate 



1' -- 

qiI fi. iw 	f 	.fkw qff WWqjar  

*Certjfied inut the balances of this date of the Several book. (in-
cluding Stock Book and Registers) and accounts of the office have bcen 
cieckCd and found correct. 

• . 	 iUIbT 	i ii 44 1k 	rf 	 c thq ? • 	

. 

• 'Ceitified that the balances as detailed below were handed over to 
me . by the Relieved-Officer 'and I accept the responsbjlj ty for the same.. 

• 	 Rs. 	P. 

() OMM fMIStamp Imprest 

Made up of :- 
?9/Stamps 

/Cash 

	

TTT TfTqT( 	 MIt,s4l T1T 	. 

	

Relieved Officer 	 Relieving Officer 
• 	19 

Dated 	 19 

Forwarded to ............ ................................................. 

I 	 - 
•The Certificate when not actually required may be scored through. 

• 	 • 

 

128-90/68.MU'J 
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__ 	at (place) __  

noon in accordance with D'pS, 
alter 

T.ftZTl. 
from vp s 9rv4J. 

- 	 i-- 
ved Officer 	Relieving Officer 

AjjivO 4;-'- tt3 

(P.T.0) 

QV A5.* 	 P 
4i cro;~q:, 0  

A.C.G.i' ENTOFPOSTSINDIA 

p - 	
si zavul.ww (luu) 

(See Rule 267, Puts and Telegraphs Finauclal Handbook, Volumc, Second EditIon) 

qz  mat f 	3'fZ Wptfi 3 

• Charge Report and Receipt for cash and stamps on transfer of charge 
•Ala, r 

Certified that the charge of the office of  

.. ............................. 

name) TH.T"VER 

ANNEXUaE; 

Ccrtied to be true Copy. 

dvacate 
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_ pi 

fzn 
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* Certified that the ba1ce8  of this date of the several books (including Stock Book and Registers ) and accounts of the office have been checked and found correct. 
• 	niir 	n'r 	f 

	

trj a 	• 	fy 
* Certified that the balances as detailed below were 

handed over to me by the Relieved Officer and I accept the re-• 	.• 	)OflS1bilityforthee 

P. 

	

(er); TiCash 	 Rs.  

/ Stamp Imprest 

Màdeup.of: 
(1)Pcmye /Stamps 
(2) 	t/Cash 

a1v xRr
frij Relieved Off leer 	 i 

• 	Relieving Officer 

.Datedthe 	200
21uu1' Porwarded to .... r....5.eJ...

&T i 
PIPi 	i .ii :lId•.•fl 	

2T 	fl!I" * The Certificate when not actually required may be scored through. 
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To 

The Deputy Supdt of Post Offices, 
O/o the Director Postal Services, 
Manipur, lmphal - 795 001. 

Sub: - Prayer for clariing certain issues involved in DPS-Offlce order No.B-2tFh. 
Meena Devi Dated 29-01-2007 & grant of TA-Advance. 

Ref - DPS-Office, Imphal Order No.B-2iTh. MeenaDevi dated 29-01-2007. 

Sir, 

I have received the order referred to above only at 16:50 Hours in which I have 
been ordered to join as PA., Iinphal IWO up to 31-01-2007. 30-01-2007 is a Holiday, 
and I can work at Imphal HPO only one day on 31-01-2007. 

2. 	I am willing to proceed to Itanagar, but I have not been granted any TA-Advance 
yet. I therefore request you to grant the admissible TA-Advance for my transfer from 
Jrnphal to Itanagar. 

3, 	In Para-4 of'your letter, it is ordered that 'the intervening period from the date of 
relief from SBCO. Imphal HO till rejoining as PA., Imphal HPO will be regularized by 
ranting of leave admissible'. Fre, I woidd like to ki*)w the irovision of ri'e tawler 
which the period can be regidarized as leave adnissiNe. 

4. 	I shall be grateflul if you kindly intimatefclaritj the rule under which the 
intervening period can be regularized as leave for ilirther necessary action in the matter. 

Yours faithflully, 

Place: Inbal 	
b- 

Date : 29-01-2007 
(Th. Meena Devi) 

PA., SBCO., 
Now at: Old Postal Colony, 

Imphal— 795 001. 

HIKI 

p 


